

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1803 OF 2006

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

K.S. NIRMALA DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 1804 of 2006

(With office report)

Date: 08/03/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

For UPSC

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Verma, Adv.
Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1803 OF 2006

The appeal shall, accordingly, stand dismissed.

...2/-

-2-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1804 OF 2006

For the very same reasons stated in Civil
Appeal No. 1803 of 2006, this appeal shall stand
disposed of.

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1803 OF 2006

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

Versus

K.S. NIRMALA DEVI

Respondent(s)

W I T H

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1804 OF 2006

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1803 OF 2006

This appeal by special leave is directed against the judgment and order dated 26th July, 2004 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Writ Petition No. 25053 of 2004 whereby the High Court dismissed the Writ Petition.

The respondent herein questioned the validity of the order dated 1.5.2003 terminating her ad hoc promotion and consequently, reverting her to senior time scale in production cadre of All India Radio from Administrative Grade of All India Radio Programme Production Cadre. The Tribunal quashed the said order and the High Court confirmed the order of the Tribunal.

...2/-

-2-

It is now brought to our notice by the learned ASG that the respondent had already retired on attaining the age of superannuation. In the circumstances, we are not inclined to interfere with

the judgment of the High Court at this stage.

The question of law, if any, that arises for consideration is left open.

The appeal shall, accordingly, stand dismissed.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1804 OF 2006

For the very same reasons stated in Civil Appeal No. 1803 of 2006, this appeal shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(B.SUDERSHAN REDDY)

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

New Delhi,
March 08, 2011